State of Wisconsin

B s

Date of enactmentMay 26, 2006
2005 Senate Bill 528 Date of publication*:June 12, 2006

2005 WISCONSIN ACT 466

AN ACT to amend 343.07 (4) (a), 343.16 (1) (a), 343.16 (2) (cm), 345.60 (1), 346.22 (1) (a) and 346.22 (1) (b); and
to create 38.04 (4) (e) 3115.28 (1) (c), 343.30 (1)), 343.61 (6) (c), 345.60 (4), 346.22 (1) (c), 346.22 (1) (d), 346.22
(2) (e), 346.22 (1) (f) and 346.37 (1) (c) 4. of the statuating to: authorization to operate motorcycles, stops

required of vehicles at triad control signals, vehicle failure-to-yield violations, driver education instruction, and
providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 5. 343.16 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: toread:
343.16 (1) (a) General. The department shall
SecTion 1. 38.04 (4) (e) 3. of thetatutes is created ~examine every applicant for an operatsr license,
toread: including applicants for license renewal as provided in
38.04(4) (e) 3. Includes information on motorcycle sub.(3), and evenapplicant for authorization to operate
awarenessas approved by a recognized motorcycle avehicle class or type for which the applicant doet
safetyand awareness ganization, and pedestriamd hold currently valid authorization, other than an instruc
bicycle awareness, as approved by a recognized pedestion permit. Except as provided in sub. (2) (cm) and (e),
trian and bicycle safety and awarenesgamization. the examinations of applicants for licenses authorizing
SecTion 3. 115.28 (1) (c) of the statutes is created operationof “ClassA”, “Class B”, “Class C”, “Class D”
to read: or “Class M” vehicles shall include both a knowledge test
115.28(11) (c) Provide information on motorcycle andan actual demonstration in the form of a driving skills
awarenessas approved by a recognized motorcycle testof the applicans ability to exercise ordinary and rea
safetyand awareness ganization, and pedestriamd sonablecontrol in the operation of a representative
bicycle awareness, as approved by a recognized pedesvehicle. The department shall natiminister a driving

trian and bicycle safety and awarenesgamization. skills test to a person applying for authorization to eper
SecTioN 4. 343.07 (4) (a) of thetatutes is amended ate“Class M” vehicles who has failed 2 previous such
to read: skills tests unless the person has successfully completed

343.07(4) (a) -UponSubject to s. 343.16 (1) (ajpon arider course approved by the departmeFtie depart
applicationby a person who qualifies for issuance of a mentmay by rule, exemptertain persons from the rider
licenseunder s. 343.06 (1) (c) and who wishes to qualify courserequirement of this paragraph. The department
for the operation of aype 1 motorcycle, the department may not require a person applying fauthorizationto
may issue an instructiopermit for the operation of operate‘Class M” vehicles who has successfully com
“ClassM” vehicles. pleteda basic rider course approved by the department to

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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hold an instruction permit under s. 343.07 (4) prioihi®

department’sssuance oé license authorizing the opera
tion of “Class M” vehicles. Thelepartment may not
requirea person applying foauthorization to operate
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SecTioN 9. 345.60 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

345.60(1) Except as provided in-sub—(8)bs. (3)
and (4) in addition to or in lieu of other penalties pro

“Class M” vehicles who holdsan instruction permit
unders. 343.07 (4) to hold fior a minimum period of
time before administering a driving skills testhe driv

vided by law for violation of chs. 346 to 348, the trial
courtmay in its judgment of conviction order the eon
victed person to attend, for a certain number of school

ing skills of applicants for endorsements authorizing the days,a trafic safety school whose course and mode of

operationof commercial motor vehicles equipped with
air brakes, the transportation of passengemmer

instruction isapproved by the secretagubject to sub.
(4), and which is conducted by tipelice department of

cial motor vehicles or the operation of school buses, asthe municipality by the sherif s ofice of the countyor

providedin s. 343.04 (2) (b)d) or (e), shall also be tested
by an actual demonstration of driving skills. The depart
ment may endorse an applicast'commercial driver

licensefor transporting hazardous materials requiring

by any regularly established safetyanization.

SecTioN 10. 345.60(4) of the statutes is created to
read:

345.60(4) If a person is convicted of violating s.

placardingor any quantity of a material listed as a select 346.180or a local ordinance in conformity with s. 346.18,

agentor toxin undeA2 CFR 73subject to s. 343.125, or
for the operation of tank vehicles or vehicles towing
doubleor triple trailers, as described in s. 343.04(62)

(c) or (f), based on successful completafra knowledge

in additionto any other penalty provided by laavcourt
shallorder the person to attend a schaotfler sub. (1),
which shall acquaint the personith vehicle right-
of-way rules and provide instruction on motorcycle,

test. In administering the knowledge test, the departmentpedestrianand bicycle awareness.

shall attempt to accommodate any special needs of the

SecTioN 11. 346.22 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended

applicant. Exceptas may be required by the department to read:

for an “H” or “S” endorsementhe knowledge test is not

346.22(1) (a) Except as providad par (b), (c), (d),

intended to be a test for literacy or English language pro or (e), any person violating 846.18 or 346.20 (1) may

ficiency. This paragraph does not prohibit the depart
mentfrom requiring an applicant to correctly reaad
understandhighway signs.

SECTION 6. 343.16 (2) (cm) of the statutes is amended

to read:

343.16(2) (cm) Motorcycle waiver. The department
shallwaive the driving skills test of a person applying for
authorizatiorto operate “ClasM” vehicles if the appti

berequired tdorfeit not less than $20 nor more than $50
for the firstoffense and not less than $50 nor more than
$100for the 2nd or subsequent conviction within a year

SecTioN 11m. 346.22 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

346.22(1) (b) If an operator of a vehicle violates s.
346.18(6) wherepersons engaged in work in a highway
maintenancer construction area or in a utility work area

cantholds-an-instruction-permit-unders.-343.07(4) and are at risk from trafic, any applicable minimum and

hassuccessfully completealbasic rider course approved
by the department.

SecTioN 7. 343.30 (1)) of the statutes is created to
read:

343.30(1j) Upon conviction of a person for violating
S.346.18 the court shall suspend the violasooperating
privilege as follows:

(a) For aperiod of 30 days, if the fefnse resulted in
bodily harm to another but didot result in great bodily
harm or the death of another

(b) For a period of 90 day#,the ofense resulted in

greatbodily harm to another but did not result in the death

of another
(c) For a period of 9 months, tifie ofense resulted
in the death of another

maximumforfeiture specified in pafa), (c), (d), or (e)
for the violation shall be doubled.

SecTION 12. 346.22 (1) (c)of the statutes is created
to read:

346.22(1) (c) If a person violates s. 346.18 and the
violation results in bodily harm, as defined in s. 939.22
(4), to anotherthe person shall forfeit $200 and shall
havehis or her operating privilege suspendegrasided
in's. 343.30 (1)).

SecTioN 13. 346.22 (1) (d)of the statutes is created
to read:

346.22(1) (d) If a person violates s. 346.18 and the
violation results in great bodily harm, as definedsin
939.22(14), to anothetthe person shall forfeit $5Ghd
shall have his oter operating privilege suspended as

SecTioN 8. 343.61 (6) (c) of the statutes is created to providedin s. 343.30 (1)).

read:
343.61(6) (¢) Includesnformation on motorcycle

awarenessas approved by a recognized motorcycle

safetyand awareness ganization, and pedestriamd

SecTION 14. 346.22 (1) (epf the statutes is created
toread:

346.22(1) (e) Ifa person violates s. 346.18 and the
violation results in death to anothdéne person shall for

bicycle awareness, as approved by a recognized pedesfeit $1,000 and shall have his or her operating privilege

trian and bicycle safety and awarenesgamization.

suspendeds provided in s. 343.30 (1j).
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SecTioN 15. 346.22(1) (f) of the statutes is created
to read:

346.22(1) (f) If a court finds that a person violated
$.346.18, the court shall, in addition to any other penalty
providedby law order the person to attend aftcagafety
schoolas provided under s. 345.60 (4).

SecTION 16. 346.37 (1) (c) 4. of thetatutes is created
to read:

346.37(1) (c) 4. Notwithstanding subd. 1., a metor
cycle,moped, motor bicycle, or bicycle facing a red sig
nal at an intersection mawfter stopping as required
undersubd. 1. for not lesghan 45 seconds, proceedcau
tiously through the intersection before the sighahs
greenif no other vehiclesire present at the intersection
to actuate the signal and the operator ofrtidorcycle,
moped,motor bicycle, or bicycleeasonably believes the
signalis vehicle actuated. The operatbia motorcycle,
moped,motor bicycle, or bicycle proceeding through a
red signal under this subdivision shall yield the right-
of-wayto anyvehicular trafic, pedestrian, bicyclist, or
rider of an electric personal assistivebility device pre
ceedingthrough a green signat the intersection or law
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fully within a crosswalk or using the intersection. This
subdivisiondoes not déct any authorizatiofor a bicy
clist under subd. 2.

SecTion 17. I nitial applicability.

(2) The treatmentf sections 38.04 (4) (e) 314.28
(11) (c), and 343.61 (6) (c) of the statutes first applies to
driver education courses that are begurthe efective
dateof this subsection.

(3) The treatment of sections 343.30 (1j), 345.60 (1)
and (4), 346.22(1) (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f), and
346.37(1) (c) 4. of the statutes first appliesviolations
occurringon the efiective date of this subsectiohut
doesnot preclude the counting of other violations as prior
violationsfor purposes of sentencing a person.

(4) The treatment of sections 343.07 (4) (a) and
343.16(1) (a) and (2) (cm) of the statutes first applies to
applicationsfor an operatots license submitted to the
departmenbf transportation on thefettive date of this
subsection.

SecTioN 18. Effective date.

(1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 4th
monthbeginning after publication.




